86 341.000 Other Prod Structures - SH $10,884,973 P-86 $0 $10,884,973 99.5000% $0 $10,830,548
87 342.000 Other Prod. Fuel Holders - SH $4,004,628 P-87 $0 $4,004,628 99.5000% $0 $3,984,605
88 343.000 Other Prod. Prime Movers - SH $68,663,289 P-88 $0 $68,663,289 99.5000% $0 $68,319,973
89 344.000 Other Prod. Generators - SH $20,333,999 P-89 $0 $20,333,999 99.5000% $0 $20,232,329
90 345.000 Other Prod. Access Elec Eq - SH $17,148,919 P-90 $0 $17,148,919 99.5000% $0 $17,063,174
91 346.000 Other Prod. Misc Pwr Plt - SH $247,018 P-91 $0 $247,018 99.5000% $0 $245,783
92 TOTAL OTHER PROD SOUTH HARPER $122,317,700 $0 $122,317,700 $0 $121,706,112

93 OTHER PRODUCTION CROSSROADS
94 303.020 Misc Intangibles-Trans.-Crossroads $9,584,651 P-94 $0 $9,584,651 99.5000% $0 $9,536,728
95 340.000 Other Production Land-Crossroads $187,039 P-95 $0 $187,039 99.5000% $0 $186,104

Accounting Schedule: 03
Sponsor: Staff

Page: 2 of 5

Missouri Public Service - Electric
Case No. ER-2012-0175

Test Year Ending September 30, 2011
Updated through March 31, 2012

Plant In Service

A B C D E F G H I
Line Account # Total Adjust. As Adjusted Jurisdictional Jurisdictional MO Adjusted

Number (Optional) Plant Account Description Plant Number Adjustments Plant Allocations Adjustments Jurisdictional
96 341.000 Other Production Structures-Crossroads $1,115,939 P-96 $0 $1,115,939 99.5000% $0 $1,110,359

97 342.000 Other Prod. Fuel Holders-Crossroads $1,903,704 P-97 $0 $1,903,704 99.5000% $0 $1,894,185
98 343.000 Other Prod. Prime Movers-Crossroads $35,275,138 P-98 $0 $35,275,138 99.5000% $0 $35,098,762
99 344.000 Other Prod. Generators-Crossroads $7,994,708 P-99 $0 $7,994,708 99.5000% $0 $7,954,734
100 345.000 Other Prod. Acc Elec Eq.-Crossroads $6,805,604 P-100 $0 $6,805,604 99.5000% $0 $6,771,576
101 346.000 Other Prod. Misc Pwr Plt-Crossroads $57,268 P-101 $0 $57,268 99.5000% $0 $56,982
102 TOTAL OTHER PRODUCTION

CROSSROADS
$62,924,051 $0 $62,924,051 $0 $62,609,430

103 OTHER PRODUCTION KCI
104 340.000 Land & Land Rights-KCI $33,191 P-104 $0 $33,191 0.0000% $0 $0
105 341.000 Structures & Improvements-KCI $403,201 P-105 $0 $403,201 0.0000% $0 $0
106 342.000 Fuel Holders, Producers, and Access-KCI $506,815 P-106 $0 $506,815 0.0000% $0 $0

107 343.000 Prime Movers-KCI $798,811 P-107 $0 $798,811 0.0000% $0 $0
108 344.000 Generators-KCI $1,267,078 P-108 $0 $1,267,078 0.0000% $0 $0
109 345.000 Access Electrical Equipment-KCI $477,872 P-109 $0 $477,872 0.0000% $0 $0
110 346.000 Misc. Power Plant Equipment-KCI $0 P-110 $0 $0 0.0000% $0 $0
111 Other Production Act 342 Salvage &

Removal Retirements not Classified
$0 P-111 $0 $0 0.0000% $0 $0

112 TOTAL OTHER PRODUCTION KCI $3,486,968 $0 $3,486,968 $0 $0

113 TOTAL OTHER PRODUCTION $249,660,279 $0 $249,660,279 $0 $244,942,444

114 RETIREMENTS WORK IN PROGRESS-
PRODUCTION

115 Other Production-Salvage & Removal
Retirements not classified

$0 P-115 $0 $0 99.5000% $0 $0

116 TOTAL RETIREMENTS WORK IN
PROGRESS-PRODUCTION

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

117 TOTAL PRODUCTION PLANT $1,057,347,059 $1,708,019 $1,059,055,078 $0 $1,050,290,268

118 TRANSMISSION PLANT
119 350.000 Transmission Land - Electric $2,267,317 P-119 $0 $2,267,317 99.5000% $0 $2,255,980
120 350.040 Transmission Depreciable Land Rights $12,641,618 P-120 $0 $12,641,618 99.5000% $0 $12,578,410
121 352.000 Transmission Structures and Imp. $7,736,631 P-121 $0 $7,736,631 99.5000% $0 $7,697,948
122 353.000 Transmission Station Equipment $112,254,065 P-122 -$1,708,019 $110,546,046 99.5000% $0 $109,993,316
123 353.001 Trans. Station Equip. Iatan 2 $1,166,447 P-123 $0 $1,166,447 99.5000% $0 $1,160,615
124 354.000 Transmission Towers and Fixtures $323,639 P-124 $0 $323,639 99.5000% $0 $322,021
125 355.000 Transmission Poles and Fixtures $82,853,266 P-125 $0 $82,853,266 99.5000% $0 $82,439,000
126 355.000 Trans Poles and Fixtures- Disallowance-Stip &

Agreement-ER-2012-0175
$0 P-126 -$626,874 -$626,874 100.0000% $0 -$626,874

127 356.000 Transmission Overhead Cond & Devices $53,574,029 P-127 $0 $53,574,029 99.5000% $0 $53,306,159
128 356.000 Trans Cond & Devices- Disallowance -Stip&

Agreement-ER-2012-0175
$0 P-128 -$1,196,710 -$1,196,710 100.0000% $0 -$1,196,710

129 358.000 Transmission Underground Cond & Dev. $58,426 P-129 $0 $58,426 99.5000% $0 $58,134
130 TOTAL TRANSMISSION PLANT $272,875,438 -$3,531,603 $269,343,835 $0 $267,987,999

131 RETIREMENTS WORK IN PROGRESS-
TRANSMISSION

132 Transmission-Salvage & Removal-
Retirements

$0 P-132 $0 $0 99.5000% $0 $0

133 TOTAL RETIREMENTS WORK IN PROGRESS-
TRANSMISSION

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

134 DISTRIBUTION PLANT
135 360.000 Distribution Land Electric $4,934,504 P-135 $0 $4,934,504 99.5050% $0 $4,910,078
136 360.010 Distribution Depreciable Land Rights $283,032 P-136 $0 $283,032 99.5050% $0 $281,631
137 360.020 Distribution Land Leased $22,228 P-137 $0 $22,228 99.5050% $0 $22,118
138 361.000 Distribution Structures & Improvements $9,653,602 P-138 $0 $9,653,602 99.5050% $0 $9,605,817
139 362.000 Distribution Station Equipment $120,795,187 P-139 $0 $120,795,187 99.5050% $0 $120,197,251

[…]

187 391.000 General Office Furn. & Equipment-ECORP $1,609,740 P-187 $0 $1,609,740 99.5020% -$18,400 $1,583,323
188 391.000 General Office Furn.-Raytown $2,242,063 P-188 $0 $2,242,063 99.5020% $0 $2,230,898
189 391.020 General Office Furniture-Computer-ECORP $3,469,160 P-189 $0 $3,469,160 99.5020% -$582,791 $2,869,093
190 391.020 General Office Furn Comp-Raytown $2,916,008 P-190 $0 $2,916,008 99.5020% $0 $2,901,486
191 391.040 General Office Furniture Software-ECORP $14,017,661 P-191 $0 $14,017,661 99.5020% -$7,558,451 $6,389,402
192 391.040 General Office Furn Software-Raytown $1,462,867 P-192 $0 $1,462,867 99.5020% $0 $1,455,582
193 392.020 General Trans Heavy Trucks-Elec $0 P-193 $0 $0 99.5020% $0 $0
194 392.040 General Trans. Trailers Electric $0 P-194 $0 $0 99.5020% $0 $0

Accounting Schedule: 03
Sponsor: Staff

Page: 4 of 5

Missouri Public Service - Electric
Case No. ER-2012-0175

Test Year Ending September 30, 2011
Updated through March 31, 2012

Plant In Service

A B C D E F G H I
Line Account # Total Adjust. As Adjusted Jurisdictional Jurisdictional MO Adjusted

Number (Optional) Plant Account Description Plant Number Adjustments Plant Allocations Adjustments Jurisdictional
195 393.000 General Stores Equipment-ECORP $7,882 P-195 $0 $7,882 99.5020% $0 $7,843
196 394.000 General Tools-Electric- Raytown $17,699 P-196 $0 $17,699 99.5020% $0 $17,611
197 395.000 General Laboratory Equipment-ECORP $0 P-197 $0 $0 99.5020% $0 $0
198 396.000 General Power Operatored Equip.-Raytown $16,611 P-198 $0 $16,611 99.5020% $0 $16,528

199 397.000 General Communication Equipment-ECORP $298,501 P-199 $0 $298,501 99.5020% $0 $297,014

200 397.000 General Communication-Raytown $631,487 P-200 $0 $631,487 99.5020% $0 $628,342
201 398.000 General Miscellaneous Equipment-ECORP $18,728 P-201 $0 $18,728 99.5020% $0 $18,635
202 398.000 General Misc. Equipment-Raytown $36,714 P-202 $0 $36,714 99.5020% $0 $36,531
203 TOTAL ECORP PLANT $36,251,712 $0 $36,251,712 -$8,159,642 $27,911,537

204 RETIREMENTS-WORK IN PROGRESS-ECORP

205 ECORP-Salvage-Retirements not yet classified $0 P-205 $0 $0 99.5020% $0 $0

206 TOTAL RETIREMENTS-WORK IN PROGRESS-
ECORP

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

207 UCU COMMON GENERAL PLANT
208 389.000 Land and Land Rights-UCU $0 P-208 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
209 390.000 Structures and Improvements Owned-UCU $0 P-209 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
210 390.051 Structures and Improvements Leased-UCU $0 P-210 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
211 391.000 Gen Office Furniture & Equipment-UCU $0 P-211 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
212 391.020 Gen Office Furniture-Computer-UCU $0 P-212 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
213 391.040 Computer Software-UCU $0 P-213 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
214 391.050 Computer Software Developments-UCU $0 P-214 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
215 392.000 Gen Transportation Equip-Auto-Elec-UCU $0 P-215 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
216 392.050 Gen Transportation Equip Med Trucks-UCU $0 P-216 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
217 394.000 Tools, Shop  and Garage Equipment-UCU $0 P-217 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
218 395.000 Lab Equipment-UCU $0 P-218 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
219 397.000 Communications Equipment-UCU $0 P-219 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
220 398.000 Miscellaneous Equipment-UCU $0 P-220 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
221 TOTAL UCU COMMON GENERAL PLANT $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

222 TOTAL PLANT IN SERVICE $2,330,045,042 -$5,199,949 $2,324,845,093 -$11,607,549 $2,298,164,061

Accounting Schedule: 03
Sponsor: Staff

Page: 5 of 5

Missouri Public Service - Electric
Case No. ER-2012-0175

Test Year Ending September 30, 2011
Updated through March 31, 2012
Adjustments to Plant in Service

A B C D E F G
Plant Total Total
Adj. Account Adjustment Adjustment Jurisdictional Jurisdictional

Number Plant In Service Adjustment Description Number Amount Amount Adjustments Adjustments

P-5 Misc Intang-Cap Softwr-5 yr - Iatan 303.020 $51 $0

1. To mirror MPS adjustment for miscellaneous
intangible software.(Gaskins)

$51 $0

P-24 Steam Prod Access Equip Elec - Jeffrey 315.000 $1,708,019 $0